

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT JACOBSEN,
and all others similarly situated,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Montana**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DRI – THE
VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR IN SUPPORT
OF ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY**

—◆—

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP	LEDERER WESTON CRAIG, PLC
DAVID M. AXELRAD	J. MICHAEL WESTON
FELIX SHAFIR	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
CURT CUTTING	118 Third Avenue SE,
15760 Ventura Boulevard,	Suite 700
18th Floor	Cedar Rapids, Iowa
Encino, California	52401-1408
91436-3000	(319) 365-1184
(818) 995-0800	FAX: (319) 365-1186
FAX: (818) 995-3157	mweston@lwclawyers.com
daxelrad@horvitzlevy.com	
fshafir@horvitzlevy.com	
ccutting@horvitzlevy.com	

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
DRI – The Voice of the Defense Bar*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	4
I. CLASS ACTION PROCEDURES THAT DEPRIVE A DEFENDANT OF ITS OTHERWISE AVAILABLE DEFENSES VIOLATE DUE PROCESS	4
II. THE MONTANA SUPREME COURT DEPRIVED ALLSTATE OF ITS DEFENSES, AND THEREBY VIOLATED DUE PROCESS, BY AUTHORIZING CLASSWIDE DETERMINATION OF ENTITLEMENT TO PUNITIVE DAMAGES.....	10
III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT AMONG THE LOWER COURTS REGARDING THE PROPRIETY OF CLASSWIDE ADJUDICATION OF ENTITLEMENT TO PUNITIVE DAMAGES.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Altier v. Worley Catastrophe Response, LLC</i> , Nos. 11-241, 11-242, 2011 WL 3205229 (E.D. La. July 26, 2011).....	16
<i>Am. Surety Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 287 U.S. 156 (1932).....	6
<i>Arch v. Am. Tobacco Co., Inc.</i> , 175 F.R.D. 469 (E.D. Pa. 1997)	16, 17
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	5, 18
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Servs., Inc.</i> , 18 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	3
<i>Carlson v. CH Robinson Worldwide, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. 02-3780 (JNE/JGL), 2005 WL 758602 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2005).....	16
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	4
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	9
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	5
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Dial Corp.</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 710 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	18
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Int’l Profit Assocs., Inc.</i> , 102 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 139 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	16
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Outback Steak House of Fla., Inc.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (D. Colo. 2008)	17
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Sterling Jewelers, Inc.</i> , 788 F. Supp. 2d 83 (W.D.N.Y. 2011)	16
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 285 F.R.D. 492 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	17
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	7
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	19
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Holdgrafer v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 160 Cal. App. 4th 907, 73 Cal. Rptr. 3d 216 (2008)	11
<i>In re Baycol Products Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 197 (D. Minn. 2003)	16
<i>In re Brooklyn Navy Yard Asbestos Litig.</i> , 971 F.2d 831 (2d Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>In re Copley Pharm., Inc.</i> , 161 F.R.D. 456 (D. Wyo. 1995)	17
<i>In re Tobacco Litig. (Personal Injury Cases)</i> , 624 S.E.2d 738 (W. Va. 2005).....	17
<i>Lemon v. Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs, Local No. 139</i> , 216 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2000).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	6, 11
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Morrow v. Washington</i> , 277 F.R.D. 172 (E.D. Tex. 2011).....	15
<i>Nelson v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 245 F.R.D. 358 (E.D. Ark. 2007).....	16
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Nickey v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 393 (1934)	6
<i>Palmer v. Combined Ins.</i> , 217 F.R.D. 430 (N.D. Ill. 2003)	18
<i>Parisi v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 710 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	9
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1 (2010).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Philips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	7
<i>Sacred Heart Health Sys. Inc. v. Humana Mili- tary Healthcare Servs. Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Satchell v. FedEx Corp.</i> , No. C 03-02659 SI, C 03-02878 SI, 2005 WL 2397522 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2005).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	3, 6
<i>State ex rel. Chemtall Inc. v. Madden</i> , 655 S.E.2d 161 (W. Va. 2007).....	17
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Insurance Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stonebridge Life Ins. Co. v. Pitts</i> , 236 S.W.3d 201 (Tex. 2007)	9
<i>Sw. Refining Co., Inc. v. Bernal</i> , 22 S.W.3d 425 (Tex. 2000)	9
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	8
<i>Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 624 F.3d 842 (7th Cir. 2010), <i>vacated</i> , 131 S. Ct. 3060 (2011)	5
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	3, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Western Elec. Co., Inc. v. Stern</i> , 544 F.2d 1196 (3d Cir. 1976).....	9
<i>Xavier v. Belfor Group USA, Inc.</i> , 254 F.R.D. 281 (E.D. La. 2008)	16

STATUTES

Mont. Code Ann. § 27-1-221(2), (4) (2013)	14
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23.....	1
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3)	12
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

MISCELLANEOUS

Kenneth S. Bordens & Irwin A. Horowitz, <i>Mass Tort Civil Litigation: The Impact of Procedural Changes on Jury Decisions</i> , 73 <i>Judicature</i> 22 (1989).....	4
Linda S. Mullenix, <i>Nine Lives: The Punitive Damage Class</i> , 58 <i>U. Kan. L. Rev.</i> 845 (2010)	12
Neil J. Marchand, <i>Class Action Activity in Michigan’s State and Federal Courts</i> (Jan. 2009) http://goo.gl/7HMgfy	5
Office of Court Research, Administrative Office of the Courts, <i>Findings of the Study of California Class Action Litigation, 2000-2006: First Interim Report 3</i> (2009).....	5
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Class Actions: Aggregation, Amplification, and Distortion</i> , 2003 <i>U. Chi. Legal F.</i> 475 (2003).....	6
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Embedded Aggregation in Civil Litigation</i> , 95 <i>Cornell L. Rev.</i> 1105 (2010).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Sheila B. Scheuerman, <i>Two Worlds Collide: How the Supreme Court's Recent Punitive Damages Decisions Affect Class Actions</i> , 60 <i>Baylor L. Rev.</i> 880 (2008).....	12
Tanya J. Monestier, <i>Transnational Class Actions and the Illusory Search for Res Judicata</i> , 86 <i>Tul. L. Rev.</i> 1 (2011).....	4, 5
Thomas B. Colby, <i>Beyond the Multiple Punishment Problem: Punitive Damages as Punishment for Individual, Private Wrongs</i> , 87 <i>Minn. L. Rev.</i> 583 (2003).....	12
